P S
HALTON Health Policy and Performance Board

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Tuesday, 8 March 2016 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

.,,,,»,7,\,:::',‘:) e ) ok /ZiA—

Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Joan Lowe (Chairman) Labour
Councillor Stan Hill (Vice-Chairman)  Labour
Councillor Sandra Baker Labour
Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour
Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour
Councillor Mark Dennett Labour
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour
Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed.



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |

Item No.

. MINUTES

. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP
DECLARATIONS)

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to

leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES
5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) DISCHARGE FROM HOSPITAL SCRUTINY REVIEW
2015/16

(B) HALTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 2014/2015
(C) MENTAL HEALTH CHAMPION QUARTERLY REPORT
(D) CARE ACT IMPLEMENTATION — EVALUATION
(E) SCRUTINY TOPIC 2016/17 CARERS

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER
3 2015-16

Page No.

11-64

65 - 109
110-121
122 - 137

138 - 141

142 -170

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and

instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.

[...]
SK ANALYSIS

None.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
None.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



Page 6

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on Wednesday, 13 January 2016 at
The Halton Suite - Select Security Stadium, Widnes

HWB28

HWB29

Present: Councillors R, Polhill (Chairman), Philbin, Woolfall and Wright and G.
Ferguson, T. Hill, J. Horsfall, M. Larking, A. Mcintyre, D. Parr, H. Patel, M.
Pickup, J. Rosser, C Samosa, R. Strachan, L. Thompson, S. Wallace-Bonner
and S. Yeoman.

Apologies for Absence: S. Banks, A. Marr, Superintendent L. McDonnell, E.
O’Meara, D. Sweeney, A. Waller.

Absence declared on Council business: None

ITEM DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 4™ November
2015 having been circulated were signed as a correct
record.

WELFARE REFORM - HALTON HOUSING TRUST

The Board considered a report from the Director of
Halton of Housing Trust, which identified the impact of the
Welfare Reforms since 2010. The report identified the
changes already introduced and further reforms to reduce
the welfare budget. The following welfare changes were
highlighted with details on how each had impacted on Trust
customers:

Employment and Support Allowance;
Personal Independence Payments;
Universal Credit; and

Spare Room Subsidy (Bedroom Tax).

Members were also advised that as part of a
consortium, Halton Housing Trust tracked the impact of
Welfare Reform on up to 100 households for 18 months up
to February 2015. The research highlighted the impact that




HWB30

HWB31

Page 7

these changes had, especially on health and wellbeing and
detailed how the changes had impacted on claimants within
Halton and specifically Halton Housing Trust customers.

Arising from the discussion the Board raised the
following:

e Impact of the proposed welfare refor
[...]
 Performance Board

DATE: 8 March 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People & Economy

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Discharge from Hospital Scrutiny Review

2015/16

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present to PB the report and recommendations of the Discharge
from Hospital Scrutiny Review 2015/16

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) The Board note the contents of the report attached at
appendix 1

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The report outlines the key findings and makes a number of
recommendations for consideration by the Health PPB

3.2 The group sought national and local evidence and undertook a
range of site visits to understand best practice in and the systems
and issues with ensuring timely, safe and effective discharge of
people from hospital. Contributors included: Hospital Discharge
Teams; the voluntary sector; Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS
FT; St Helens and Knowsley Teaching Hospitals NHST; Care Home
support teams; NHS Halton CCG; 2 local GP’s and their surgeries;
North West Ambulance Service.

3.3 The recommendations from the group are:

3.4 The Voluntary Sector need to develop a plan with the Acute
Hospitals to map out how they will work collaboratively in
respect of supporting people through hospital discharge.

3.5 There are a range of voluntary sector services working in both acute

hospitals and recently funding has been secured to assist with
coordination of and recruitment of volunteers to support people in
hospital. It was clear from the agencies that better coordination
within hospitals is required and planning needs to be undertaken to



3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.10

Page 12

ensure this occurs

A Community Care Matron with the capacity and skills to
prescribe and undertake medication reviews would enhance the
Care Home Support Team.

The Care Home support teams provide a range of services for
people in care homes and support the nursing and care staff to
deliver quality care. This redu
[...]
m 5b

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 8" March 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Health & Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Halton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual

Report 2014-15

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Board on key issues and progression of the
agenda for safeguarding adults at risk of abuse in Halton.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:
)] Health Policy and Performance Board note the contents of

the report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Care Act requires that all Safeguarding Adults Boards are
required to produce an Annual Report, (Appendix 1) which
summarises all of the key achievements and priorities the
Safeguarding Adults Board has been working towards over the last
twelve months. The report sets out the national and local
developments on safeguarding adults at risk.

3.2 Membership of the Halton’s Safeguarding Adults Board includes
senior representatives from all partner agencies, including Directors;
Lead Clinicians and Lead Officers responsible for safeguarding
adults in Halton. It is everyone’s responsibility to ensure that we
work together as a community to support and safeguard all adults
who are most at risk in society. To achieve this, the Board
continues to develop and establish strong partnership to ensure that
the most vulnerable in society are safeguarded and are free from
fear; harm; neglect and abuse

3.3 Halton’s Safeguarding Adults Board contributes to the objectives of

the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Joint Health and Wellbeing
Strategy and Halton’s Strategic Partnership’s Sustainable
Community Strategy. During 2014/15, the Safeguarding Adults
Board focused on four key priorities:

1. Promote awareness of abuse and the right to a safe and



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Page 66

dignified life — particularly among the “vulnerable” and “at
risk”, but also among staff, volunteers and the wider
community

2. Increase the contribution from service users and care
[...]
3

Partially Substantiated 47 24

Inconclusive 138 58

Not Substantiated 109 59

Investigation Ceased 10 0
Page 41 of 42



Page 109

2014-15
2013-14

6. FUTURE PRIORITIES

The priorities for 2015-16 which Halton Safeguarding Adults Board will be working
towards are as follows:

EMPOWERMENT - | am asked what | want as the outcomes from the safeguarding
process and these directly inform what happens

PREVENTION - | receive clear and simple information about what abuse is, how to
recognise signs and what | can do to seek help

PROPORTIONALITY — | am sure that the professionals will work in my interests, as
| see them and they will only get involved as much as needed

PROTECTION - | get help and support to report abuse and neglect. | get help so
that | am am able to take part in the safeguarding process to the extent to which |
want

PARTNERSHIP - | know that staff treat any personal and sensitive information in
confidence, only sharing what is helpful and necessary. | am confident that
professionals will work together and with me to get the best result for me

ACCOUNTABILITY — | understand the role of everyone involved in my life and so do
they

Page 42 of 42



Page 110 Adgenda ltem 5c

REPORT TO: Health Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 8th March 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People & Economy
PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Mental Health Champion Quarterly report
WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide an update to PPB on mental health related activity

undertaken by Halton Borough Council (HBC) and NHS Halton
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That
1) The contents of the report be noted.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 It should be noted that Mental Health services in Halton are under
huge pressure. Nationally the wait times and need for Mental Health
services have risen to an all-time high. Halton is no different and we
have a significant challenge to ensure our services (both
preventative and treatment) meet National standards. Work has
been undertaken to fully review all the adult services and older
peoples in patient beds in line with parity of esteem. The report
was completed December 2015 and the recommendations will set
the scene for the creation of a more effective, responsive
service. Our ongoing consultation and co-production of services
will continue to help us shape service provision in partnership with
users of services. However, huge strides have been taken, and
below is an update of changes, updates and innovation underway.

3.2 Award winning innovation

Halton’s Wellbeing Practice approach has gained National interest,
recently winning a National Association of Primary Care (NAPC)
award. The initiative has also won a national Health Service Journal
award in 2015.This and other services offer a preventative approach
to mental health, developing strategies for the public to improve their
own resilience. The drive is to know incorporate parity of esteem,
meaning we meet the psychological requirements of patients as well
as their physical. Work is underway with partners to improve the
input of low level mental wellbeing interventions in all primary care
settings. Joint work is ongoing with providers of lower level mental
health support commissioned by both CCG and HBC to help support
achievement of the IAPT waiting times target by March 2016 (See
3.16)



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Page 111

Service Provision

Appendix 1 has summary of just some of the service provision
across the age ranges, commissioned by Halton CCG and HBC.

New Governance Structure

In order to support delivery of the All age Mental Health Strategy for
Halton and the supporting All Age Action Plan, a revised
governance structure has been established to ensure robust
oversight of delivery. The Mental Health Oversight Group chaired
by the Local Authority Mental Health Champion has been
established and continues to meet quarterly. This group holds to
account the variety of ot
[...]
lton CCG and HBC are signed up as a Dementia friendly
organisation and action alliance.



Page 122 Agenda ltem 5d

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 8™ March 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People & Economy

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Care Act Implementation — Evaluation

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present the Board with the first of a two-part evaluation, attached at
Appendix 1. The first summarises how the Care Act has resulted in a
number of changes in the way Care Management carries out its various
processes.
The second and more difficult part will be presented to Board at a later
date. This will look at how these changes in health and social care are
making a difference to the lives of adults with needs in Halton. Together
these two reports will provide evidence of how effective the Act has been
in helping adults with a long-term illness to live more fulfilling and
meaningful lives while retaining their independence and active role in their
community for as long as possible.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION
That the Board:
i)  Note the contents of the report and associated appendix.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 On April 1% 2015 phase 1 of the Care Act came into force and its principal

objectives are to:

reduce reliance on formal care

promote independence and wellbeing

give people more control over their own care and support

Improve the quality, accessibility and importance of information
such that it is no longer an add-on but a service

PP

Achieving these goals has not been easy and required major procedural
changes in the way social care was presented. This was compounded by
both the short timescale that local authorities in England were given to
embed the Act and the climate of austerity and local government cuts
prevalent in the background. Hence, the local approach was to use as far
as possible current social care staff, but to make changes in the way they
carried out their role. In t
[...]
continuity in such areas as: policy,
assessment, training and information.

How have these changes made a difference?

Social Workers who are at the forefront implementing the Care Act, particularly those aspects involving
social care assessment have expressed a need for additional legislative knowledge and case studies
involving the application of the Act and its implications for individuals. As a consequence of this, a series
of half-day events are planned for late February to March 2016 in order to inform best practice. These
will look at fundamental components of the Act and will consider such areas as: Wellbeing, Assessment,
Care and support planning and financial assessment.

Being in close contact with legal has made areas of the Act involving the drawing up of second and 3™
party contracts (e.g. for the Top-Up fees Policy) much more efficient.

13



Page 138 Agenda Item 5e

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 8" March 2016

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director — People & Economy

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Scrutiny Topic 2016/17 : Carers

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the Board with details of the Carers Scrutiny topic as outlined in the

attached topic brief.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION
RECOMMENDED: That the Board

)] Note contents of the report;

1)) Approve the Topic Brief outlined at Appendix 1; and

iii) Nominate Members of the Board to form part of the Scrutiny Topic Working
Group.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The 2011 census found that there were over 15,000 carers in the Borough who were
providing unpaid help and support to their partners and relatives etc.

3.2 With the introduction of the Care Act 2014, Carers are now recognised in law in the
same way as those they care for; this means they have the right to an assessment of
their needs. As a consequence, the Act has resulted in an unprecedented focus on
Carers and their own health and for the first time sets out a set of national criteria to
establish whether the Carer is eligible for support.

3.3 This topic will focus on the type and quality of Carers Services provided in Halton and
the associated pathways in place to support Carers’ ability to access those Services.
It will examine these services and associated pathways, with a view to evaluating their
effectiveness in meeting the needs of the local population.

3.4 Subject to agreement by Board to accept the topic brief; this report seeks nominations
from members of the Board to form a member led scrutiny working group.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The recommendations from the resulting scrutiny review may result in a need to



5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1
9.0

9.1

Page 139

review associated policies and procedures and will contribute to the development of a
new Carer’s Strategy for Halton.

OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None identified.
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Children & Young People in Halton
None identified.

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton
None identified.

A Healthy Halton
The remit of the Health Policy and Performance Board is directly linked to this priority.

A Safer Halton
None identified.

Halton’s Urban Renewal
None identified.

RISK ANALYSIS
None identified.
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None identified.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.



Page 140

TOPIC BRIEF
Topic Title: Carer Services
Officer Lead: Paul McWade — Operational Director, Commissioning &

Complex Care: People & Economy Directorate
Planned Start Date: April 2016
Target PPB Meeting: March 2017
Topic Description and Scope:

This topic will focus on the type and quality of Carers Services provided in Halton and the
associated pathways in place to support Carers’ ability to access those Services. It will
examine these services and associated pathways, with a view to evaluating their
effectiveness in meeting the needs of the local population.

Why this topic was chosen:
The Health Policy and Performance Board recognise and value the essential role that carers
play in supporting some of the most vulnerable people in‘our community.

The 2011 census found that there were over 15,000 carers in the Borough who were
providing unpaid help and support to their partners and relatives etc.

e Approximately 8,000 individuals provided unpaid care for 1 — 19 hours per week;

e Nearly 2,500 individuals in Halton provided unpaid care from 20 — 49 hours per week;
and

e Over 4,500 individuals provided unpaid care for.50 or more hours per week

It should be noted that approximately 3,000 carers were aged 65 and over.

With the introduction of the Care Act 2014, Carers are now recognised in law in the same way
as those they care for; this means they have the right to an assessment of their needs. As a
consequence, the Act has resulted in an unprecedented focus on Carers and their own health
and for the first time sets out a set of national criteria to establish whether the Carer is eligible
for support. If thisis the case they are entitled to a Carer Support Plan and a further review of
their status after 6 to 9 weeks. The purpose of this review is to see whether the impact of their
caring role is still significant.

It is felt that this Scrutiny topic will provide the Board with the opportunity to actively contribute
to the review and development of a new service specification for the Halton Carers Centre
and development of a Carer’s Strategy, which have been identified as key developments in
respect of Adult Social Care during 2016/17, as part of the Business Planning process, in
addition to ensuring that the Local Authority is discharging its duty in respect of Carers as
outlined in the Care Act 2014.

Key outputs and outcomes sought:

¢ An understanding of existing Carers Services available in Halton and associated pathways
for Carers to be able to access them.

e An understanding of the role that all agencie
[...]
matic report relate specifically to
the delivery of health outcomes in Halton.

A Safer Halton
There are no implications for a Safer Halton arising from this report.
Halton’s Urban Renewal

There are no implications for Urban Renewal arising from this
Report.

RISK ANALYSIS

Not applicable.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

There are no Equality and Diversity issues relating to this Report.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.



Page 144

Health Policy & Performance Board Priority Based Report

Reporting Period: Quarter 3: 1% October to 31 December 2015
1.0 Introduction

This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service area
objectives and milestones and performance targets, during the third quarter of 2015/16 for
service areas within the remit of the Health Policy and Performance Board. These areas
include:

e Prevention & Assessment

e Commissioning & Complex Care (including housing operational areas)
e Public Health

2.0 Key Developments

There have been a number of developments within the third quarter which include:

PREVENTION & ASSESSMENT

Minor Adaptations Service

The contract for delivering this service ended on 30th September 2015. A tender process
was completed during quarter 2 and a contract from 1st October 2015 to 30th September
2016 awarded to a new provider. Provision has been made to extend the contract period
for up to a further 3 years subject to satisfactory performance. The service will be closely
monitored to ensure quality of work is maintained and delivery targets set as part of the
Better Care Plan are achieved.

Care Act

The relevant elements of the Care Act implementation phase have been completed in line
with the Government deadline of April 2015. All of the required policies have either been
amended or written to ensure that the Act is operational. Training of frontline staff has
been completed and this training has also been rolled o
[...]
t the measure cannot be compared to the same

period last year.

Q3 2015/16 Performance Priority Based Report — Health PPB Page 27 of 27




	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Health and Wellbeing Minutes
	Minutes , 13/01/2016 Health and Wellbeing Board

	5a Discharge from Hospital Scrutiny Review 2015/16
	Scrutiny Review of Discharge from Hopsital

	5b Halton Safeguarding Adults Board 2014/2015
	Halton Safeguarding Adults Board 2014/2015

	5c Mental Health Champion Quarterly report
	5d Care Act Implementation – Evaluation
	Appendix 1.docx

	5e Scrutiny Topic 2016/17 Carers
	Scrutiny Topic Carers Appendix.docx

	6a Performance Management Reports, Quarter 3 2015-16
	Q3 Health PPB Priority Based Report_FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 8 March 
2016 at Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chairman), S. Hill (Vice-Chair), S. Baker, 
C. Gerrard, Horabin, Dennett, M. Lloyd Jones, Osborne, C. Plumpton Walsh, 
Sinnott and Wallace and Tom Baker (Co-optee) 
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Jones, D. Nolan, L Wilson, M. Holt, 
H. Moir and L. Smith 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor P. Lloyd Jones 

 
 

 Action 
HEA35 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HEA36 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
HEA37 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

meeting on 13 January 2016 were submitted to the Board 
for information. 

 

   
Councillor M Lloyd Jones declared a Disclosable Other Interest 

in the following item as her husband is a Governor of Warrington and 
St Helens NHS Foundation Trust and Bridgewater Trust. 

 

  
HEA38 DISCHARGE FROM HOSPITAL SCRUTINY REVIEW 

2015/16 
 

  
 The Board received the Discharge from Hospital 

Scrutiny Review 2015-16 (appended to the report) which 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



outlined the key findings and made a number of 
recommendations for consideration by Members. 

 
The report advised that the group sought national and 

local evidence and undertook a range of site visits to 
understand best practice and the systems and issues with 
ensuring timely, safe and effective discharge of people from 
hospital.  It was noted that the contributors to the review 
included: Hospital Discharge Teams; the voluntary sector; 
Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS FT; St Helens and 
Knowsley Teaching Hospitals NHST; care home support 
teams; NHS Halton CCG; two local GP’s and their surgeries 
and North West Ambulance Service. 

 
The recommendations made by the scrutiny review 

were outlined in the report and Members made the following 
comments/points to note: 
 

 Mr Baker informed the Board of his own discharge 
experience from hospital and the problems he 
experienced on the day with obtaining medication and 
transport, which actually delayed his discharge.  
 

 The importance of the Voluntary Sector was 
recognised and they were included in the review, 
however it was noted that their funding sources were 
also being cut resulting in fewer opportunities for 
them to help partner agencies.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the contents of 

the Discharge from Hospital Scrutiny Review 2015-16. 
   

Councillor M Lloyd Jones declared a Disclosable Other Interest 
in the following item as her husband is a Governor of Warrington and 
St Helens NHS Foundation Trust and Bridgewater Trust. 

 

  
HEA39 HALTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 2014/2015  
  
 The Board received an update from the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, on key issues and 
progression of the agenda for safeguarding adults at risk of 
abuse in Halton. 

 
Members were advised that the Care Act required 

that all Safeguarding Adults Boards were required to 
produce an Annual Report; this was attached at Appendix 1.  
All of the key achievements and priorities the Board had 
been working towards over the last 12 months were 
summarised.  The report also set out the national and local 
developments on safeguarding adults at risk.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



It was reported that membership of the Halton 
Safeguarding Adults Board included senior representatives 
from all partner agencies, including Directors; Lead 
Clinicians and Lead Officers responsible for safeguarding 
adults in Halton and it was the responsibility of all to ensure 
that the community worked together to support and 
safeguard all adults who were most at risk in society.  In 
order to achieve this, Members were advised that the Board 
continued to develop and establish strong partnerships to 
ensure that the most vulnerable in society were safeguarded 
and were free from fear; harm; neglect and abuse. 

 
Members were advised of the Safeguarding Adults 

Board’s four key priorities for 2014-15; these were outlined 
in the report and discussed.  Other areas highlighted were 
the Anti-slavery Network which Halton had recently joined; 
the Making Safeguarding Personal (MSP) evaluation; and 
the development of a Financial Abuse Toolkit. 

 
The following comments were made by Members: 

 

 Televisions were used a lot in hospitals to raise 
awareness of safeguarding issues; could they not be 
used in other locations where communities gathered 
– HBC were currently working with Liverpool City 
Region looking at more imaginative ways of raising 
awareness in this way; 

 

 An ‘act of omission’ was clarified by example – such 
as unintentionally missing a dose of medication; 

 

 The Safeguarding Board had scheduled a 
development meeting on 11 March 2016; 

 

 The number of safeguarding referrals had risen in 
relation to female victims – this could be attributed to 
the fact that there were more females supported in 
the community than males;  

 

 The total number of referrals had risen against 
previous years – this could be due to a greater 
awareness of the need for safeguarding and the 
dedicated role of the Safeguarding Unit in dealing 
with the more complex issues; 
 

 What was the difference between a Domestic 
Violence Protection Notice (DVPN) and a Domestic 
Violence Protection Order (DVPO) – this would be 
sent to Members after the meeting; 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 An increase in the number of Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards (DoLS) nationally and locally was noted – 
an update would be brought to the next Board 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the contents of 

the report. 

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Community &  
Resources  

   
HEA40 MENTAL HEALTH CHAMPION QUARTERLY REPORT  
  
 The Board received an update on mental health 

related activity undertaken by Halton Borough Council 
(HBC) and NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG). 

 
Members were informed that Mental Health services 

in Halton were under huge pressure as they were nationally, 
and the wait times and need for Mental Health services had 
risen to an all-time high.  Halton had therefore encountered 
significant challenges to ensure services met National 
standards.  Work had been undertaken to fully review all the 
adult services and older peoples in-patient beds in line with 
parity of esteem.   

 
It was noted that the report was completed in 

December 2015 and the recommendations would set the 
scene for the creation of a more effective, responsive 
service.  Further, the ongoing consultation and co-
production of services would continue to help shape service 
provision in partnership with users of services.  The Board 
was advised that huge strides had been taken and the report 
provided an update of changes and innovation underway in 
the following areas or services: 

 

 Halton’s Wellbeing Practice; 

 Service Provision; 

 New Governance Structure; 

 Dementia Friendly Communities; 

 Admiral Nurses for Dementia; 

 5 Boroughs Footprint Review; 

 Emotional Wellbeing Services for Children; 

 The National Schools Pilot; 

 Future in Mind (FIM) and CAMHS Transformation; 

 System Resilience Funding; 

 The Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat; 

 Operation Emblem / Street Triage; 

 Liaison Psychiatry Service; 

 IAPT – Halton Psychological Therapies Service; 

 Suicide Prevention Strategy; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Support 4 Change; 

 Access targets for Early Intervention in Psychosis 
for First episode of psychosis; 

 Public Health, Mental Health Posts; and 

 Social Work for Better Mental Health 
 

Following a request from one Member, further 
information on the ‘Admiral Nurses’ for Dementia would be 
sent to all Members via e-mail. 

 
On behalf of the Board, the Chairman wished to 

convey their thanks to Councillor Dennett, the Council’s 
Mental Health Champion, on his work to date around the 
Mental Health agenda.   
 

RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report are 
noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- People and 
Economy  

   
HEA41 CARE ACT IMPLEMENTATION – EVALUATION  
  
 The Board received the first of a two part evaluation 

which summarised how the Care Act had resulted in a 
number of changes in the way Care Management carried 
out its various processes.   

 
The document was attached to the report at Appendix 

1 and discussed by Members, who commented that they 
were thankful for the detail and they looked forward to 
receiving the second report, which would help determine 
what difference the Care Act was actually making. 

 
It was noted that the second more difficult part would 

be presented to the Board at a later date.  This would look at 
how these changes in health and social care were making a 
difference to the lives of adults with needs in Halton.  Further 
these two reports would provide evidence of how effective 
the Act had been in helping adults with a long term illness to 
live more fulfilling and meaningful lives while retaining their 
independence and active roles in their community for as 
long as possible.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report and 

Appendix are noted. 

 

   
HEA42 SCRUTINY TOPIC 2016/17 CARERS  
  
 The Board was presented with details of the Carers 

Scrutiny topic as outlined in the topic brief which was 
appended to the report at Appendix 1. 

 

 



To provide some background Members were advised 
that the 2011 census found that there were over 15,000 
carers in the Borough who were providing unpaid help and 
support to their partners and relatives.  With the introduction 
of the Care Act 2014, Carers were now recognised in law in 
the same way as those they cared for; meaning they had the 
right to an assessment of their needs.  As a consequence, 
the Act had resulted in an unprecedented focus on Carers 
and their own health and for the first time set out a set of 
national criteria to establish whether the Carer was eligible 
for support. 

 
It was noted that the topic would focus on the type 

and quality of Carers Services provided in Halton and the 
associated pathways in place to support Carers’ ability to 
access those services.  It would examine these services and 
associated pathways with a view to evaluating their 
effectiveness in meeting the needs of the local population.   

 
Members agreed to accept the topic brief and it was 

agreed that all Members of the Board would be invited to 
attend the group to ensure good attendance and to give all 
Members the opportunity to provide their input. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board 

 
1) Notes the contents of the report and associated 

Appendix; and 
 

2) Agrees to the formation of the Scrutiny Topic Working 
Group including all Members of the Board. 

   
HEA43 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 3 

2015-16 
 

  
 The Strategic Director, People and Economy, 

presented the performance management reports for quarter 
3 of 2015-16 and requested Members to consider the 
progress and performance information and raise any 
questions or points for clarification they may have. 

 
The report provided an overview of issues and 

progress against key service area objectives and milestones 
and performance targets, during the third quarter of 2015-16 
for those service areas that fell within the remit of this Board.  
These were as follows: 

 

 Prevention and Assessment 

 Commissioning and Complex Care (including 
housing operational areas); and 

 



 Public Health. 
 

Members made the following points: 
 

 Discussion took place around the Members visits to 
Social Workers that occurred some years ago and a 
suggestion that these be reinstated.  This was 
clarified as being  visits to Social Workers in 
Childrens’ Social Care that took place following the 
Climbie case but had since stopped; 

 Reference made to PA 2’s direction of travel – could 
be explained due to some Social Workers not signing 
off cases as complete when in fact they were; and 

 Cancer screening facility – noted that the mobile one 
had moved to Warrington and would be relocated 
locally as soon as possible. 

 
The Chairman wished to convey her thanks to all 

Members and Officers’ for their hard work and support with 
scrutiny groups over the past year. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the quarter 3 priority based 
reports be received. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.35 p.m. 


